

No. 14-13482-DD

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CATASTROPHE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Alabama

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CATASTROPHE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.**

Helgi C. Walker
Eugene Scalia
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Lindsay S. See
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

David J. Middlebrooks
Whitney R. Brown
LEHR MIDDLEBROOKS &
VREELAND, P.C.
P.O. Box 11945
Birmingham, AL 35202
(205) 326-3002

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Catastrophe Management Solutions, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Course of Proceedings and Disposition	5
II. Statement of the Facts	7
III. Statement of the Standard or Scope of Review.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Neither The Original Complaint Nor The Amended Complaint States A Plausible Claim Of Intentional Race Discrimination	14
A. The EEOC Cannot State A Claim for Disparate-Treatment Discrimination Based On Application Of A Race-Neutral Employment Practice	14
B. Courts Have Uniformly Upheld Employers’ Neutral Grooming Policies Against Challenges Under Title VII.....	18
II. The EEOC’s Novel And Expansive Theories Of Race Discrimination Are Flawed In Principle, Would Prove Unworkable In Practice, And Would Exacerbate The Problems Title VII Was Intended To Redress.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Title VII Does Not Require Adapting Neutral Policies to Accommodate Expressions of Racial Pride	24
B. There Is No Title VII Right To Wear Hair In Its “Natural Outgrowth”	26
C. Title VII Does Not Protect The Right To Wear A Hairstyle “Associated With” A Particular Racial Or Ethnic Group	29
D. The EEOC’s Position, Not Defendant’s, Would Further Racial Stereotyping.....	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. City of Miami</i> , 637 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010).....	36
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	11, 36
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728, 101 S. Ct. 1437 (1981).....	26
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	11, 18, 35
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 327 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S. Ct. 468 (1988).....	31
<i>Braxton v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Duval Cnty.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 958 (M.D. Fla. 1969).....	26
<i>Brown v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Carswell v. Peachford Hosp.</i> , 1981 WL 224 (N.D. Ga. May 26, 1981).....	18
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000).....	29

* Denotes primary authority.

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cooper v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 276235 (4th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Eatman v. UPS</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21, 32, 35
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244, 111 S. Ct. 1227 (1991).....	17, 29
<i>EEOC v. United Va. Bank/Seaboard Nat’l</i> , 615 F.2d 147 (4th Cir. 1980).....	35
EEOC Dec. 71-2444, 1971 WL 3898, Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 18 (1971).....	30
EEOC Dec. 72-979, 1972 WL 3999, Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 18 (1972).....	30
<i>Fla. Evergreen Foliage v. E.I. DePont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 470 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Freeman v. First Union Nat’l</i> , 329 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 616 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16, 21, 25
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972).....	24
<i>*Harper v. Blockbuster Entmt. Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998).....	1, 13, 19, 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hines v. Hillside Children’s Ctr.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 308 (W.D.N.Y. 1999)	35
<i>Hollins v. Atlantic Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm., LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Jenkins v. Blue Cross Mut. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 538 F.2d 164 (7th Cir. 1976).....	28
<i>Jepersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>McBride v. Lawstaf, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 755779 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 19, 1996)	20
<i>Millin v. McClier</i> , 2005 WL 351100 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2005).....	32
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983).....	31
<i>Pitts v. Wild Adventures, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1899306 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 25, 2008)	21, 22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775 (1989).....	14, 36
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44, 124 S. Ct. 513 (2003).....	12, 15, 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Ricci v. DeStafano</i> , 557 U.S. 557, 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	14
<i>Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Rogers v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	20, 28, 33
* <i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 486 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1973).....	19, 28
* <i>Thomas v. Chertoff</i> , Appeal No. 0120083515, 2008 WL 4773208 (E.E.O.C. Oct. 24, 2008).....	2, 30, 31
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	17
<i>Welborn v. Reynolds Metals, Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1026 (11th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Williams v. Vitro Servs. Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 1438 (11th Cir. 1998).....	35
* <i>Willingham v. Macon Tel. Pub. Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975).....	1, 19, 26, 28
<i>Willis v. Univ. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 837 (11th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Wofford v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 78 F.R.D. 460 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....	16, 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	2, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	3
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	3, 6
Other Authorities	
U.S. EQUAL EMP’T OPPORTUNITY COMM’N, COMPLIANCE MANUAL, <i>available at</i> http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/race-color.html#N_154_	30
U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, <i>Pre-Employment Inquiries and Race</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/practices/inquiries_race.cfm	25
U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, <i>Religious Garb and Grooming in the Workplace: Rights and Responsibilities</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/publications/qa_religious_garb_grooming.cfm	24
TRANSP. SEC. ASS’N OFFICE OF HUMAN CAPITAL, TSA MD 1100.73-2 HANDBOOK: TSO Dress and Appearance Responsibilities, <i>available at</i> http://www.afge.org/?documentID=3130	31
